weather normal conditions, the average monthly heating degree days and cooling degree days 4

which have occurred from 1998 to 2007 is applied in the prediction formula. The details on the 5

average monthly heating degree days and cooling degree days are shown in Appendix A.  6

 7

Since the prediction formula is based on ten years of historical monthly data it is not able to 8

predict the impact on the forecast for recent events that have caused changes in energy sales. 9

These events include industrial customers that have recently shut-down or reduced operations 10

and CDM programs that have been in place for a relatively short time (i.e. less than an year and a 11

half). As a result, “manual” adjustments have been made to the forecast to reflect these changes. 12

Table 5 shows the predicted purchases before and after the adjustments for those years in which 13

adjustments were made. 14

15

Orangeville Hydro Limited
EB-2009-0272

Exhibit 3
Tab 2

Schedule 1
Page 10 of 21

Filed: August 28, 2009

Table 5 1

Predicted Purchases Before and After Adjustments 2

 3

Predicted Before
Adjustments

(kWh)

Adjustments
(kWh)

Predicted After
Adjustments

(kWh)
2009 262,826,600 (2,065,036) 260,761,564
2010 263,316,067 (5,564,080) 257,751,986

The following table outlines the sources of the manual adjustments made to the forecast. 4

Table 6

Manual Adjustment to Forecast

PolyOne Canada
Inc.

Johnson Controls
Ltd.

Pfizer Canada
The Data Group of

Canada
CDM Total

2009 (1,352,780) 0 (88,451) 338,195 (962,000) (2,065,036)
2010 (1,352,780) (3,140,380) (439,653) 338,784 (962,000) (5,556,029)

Polyone Canada Inc’s annual energy sales including losses was reduced by 866,000 kWh in 5

2008. Based on actual 2009 information from January to April it is expected the energy 6

consumption will be reduced further by 1,352,780 in 2009 which is also the assumed reduction 7

in energy for the 2010 forecast with the forecasted loss factor. There has been a significant 8

reduction in energy usage due to the economic downturn resulting in less orders and therefore 9

shift/staff reductions. 10

 11
Johnson Controls’ annual energy consumption in 2008 has reduced by 669,000 kWh from 2007, 12